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CHAPTER 184. 

[Publislatd Mara 18, 1869.] 

4.N ACT relating to proceedings for the collection of demands 
against ships, boats and vessels. 

• 
Vie people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 

and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Every ship, boat or vessel of the bur- rihienPe liable to 
then of twenty tons or upwards, used in navigating the 
waters of this state, shall be liable for and the claims 
or demands hereinafter mentioned shall constitute a 
lien on such ship, boat or vessel: 

1. For all debts contracted by the master, owner, ll'or dedbr con-
agent or consignee thereof on account of supplies fur- ter. 
nished for the use of such ship, boat or vessel, or on 
account of work done or services rendered on board of 
such ship, boat or vessel, or on account of labor done 
or materials furnished by mechanics, tradesmen or 
others in and for building, repairing, fitting out, fur-
nishing or equipping such ship, boat or vesseL ' 

2. For all sums due for wharfage, towage or anchor- erto:wwaga, 
age of such ship, boat or vessel within this state. 

3. For all demands or damages accruing from the For non-per-
non-performance or mal-performance of any contract of f.°74,1,c1T'f  
affreightment, or any contract touching the transporta-
tion of persons or property, entered into by the master, 
agent, owner or consignee of the boat or vessel on 
which such contract is to be performed ; and 

4. For all damages arising from injuries done to per- For injury to 
sons or property by such ship, boat or vessel : provided, Pr°PertY• 
however, that no person employed as master or other-
wise on board of any such ship, boat or vessel to col-
lect or receive freights or passage money, shall have 
any lien as provided in this act, or be entitled to his 
action in accordance with its provisions. 

SECTION 2. Any person having a demand as afore- May  proceed 
said, instead of proceeding for the recovery thereof 	• P 
against the master, agent, owner or consignee of a ship, 
boat or vessel, may at his option' institute an action • 
against such ship, boat or vessel by name. 
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Nay make coin- SECTION 3. Any person wishing to institute an 
paint.  action against a ship, boat or vessel under the pro-

visions of this chapter, Shall make a complaint in writ-
ing, specifying the particulars of his demand, on whose 
account the same accrued, the amount due to the 
creditor or claimant over and above all payments and 
discounts, as near as may be; and such complaint shall 
be verified by such creditor, claimant or by some per-
son or persons for him. 

Clerk of court  
- SECTION t. On filing such complaint with the clerk shall enter com 

plaint on docket of the circuit court, he shall enter the same in his docket 
as a civil action, making the person named as claimant 
in such complaint the plaintiff, and the name of the 
ship, boat or vessel the defendant; said clerk shall 
thereupon issue a warrant under the seal of said court, 
directed to the sheriff of the county, commanding him 
to attach, seize and safely keep such ship, boat or ves-
sel, her tackle, apparel and furniture if to be found 
within his bailiwick, to answer all such liens as shall 
be established against it in favor of the plaintiffs, or in 
favor of any person or persons as provided in this 
chapter, and to make return of such warrant and of his 
proceedings on such warrant forthwith to the said 
clerk. 

Sheriff shall ex- SECTION 5. The sheriff to whom any such warrant 
acute warrant. shall be directed and delivered shall forthwith execute 

the same and shall seize and keep the ship, boat or 
vessel and the property seized by him, to be disposed 
of as hereinafter directed. 

But one warrant SECTION 6. Whenever any such warrant shall be 
shall be Wined, issued,  no other warrant shall issue against the same 

ship, boat or vessel while proceedings are pending under 
such warrant, unless such ship, boat or vessel shall be 
discharged from custody as hereinafter provided. 

Clerk shall pub- SECTION 7. Upon return being made of such war-n& notice. rant, the clerk of the circuit court issuing the same 
Shall thereupon forthwith cause the notice hereinafter 
specified to be published in a newspaper printed in the 
county in which the warrant shall have been issued, 
and if there be 'none pr;nted in such, county, then in 
such newspaper as the clerk [may] direct, once in each 
week for three weeks successively. 

What notice 	SECTION 8. Such notice shall contain the following 
shall "YAWL • rhatters: 
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1. It shall state the title of the cause, the issuing of 
such warrant, the name of the ship, boat or vessel 
seized, the name of the person on whose application 
such warrant was issued, the date of the issue thereof, 
and the amount claimed by the plaintiff upon whose 
application the same was issued. 

2. It shall require all persons who claim to have any 
demand against such ship, boat or vessel, her . tackle, 
apparel or furniture under the provisions of this chap-
ter, to file their complaints for their respective demands 
against such ship, boat or vessel with such clerk. 

8. It shall state that such ship, boat or vessel, her 
tackle, apparel and furniture will be sold for the pay-
ment of the claims which shall be established against 
it, unless the owner, agent, consignee or master thereof, 
or some other person interested therein shall appear 
and discharge such warrant according to law. 

SECTION 9. Any person having a claim or demand gilers 

against such ship, boat or vessel so seized, which is a com mplaina e  
lien thereon under the provisions of this chapter, may 
Ale with the clerk of the circuit court from which such 
warrant issued, a complaint in writing, specifying the 
particulars of his claim or demands, and ell other facts 
required to be stated in the complaint of the party ap-
plying for a warrant, and verified in the same manner 
as said first complaint, and on filing such complaint the 
said clerk shall enter the same as a civil action, making 
the person so filing his complaint plaintiff, and the name 
of the ship, boat or vessel defendant, and he shall there-
upon be deemed an attaching creditor, and be entitled 
to the same benefits as though the warrant had issued 
at his instance. 

SEerzorr 10. At the time of filing the complaint as Shall enter rule 

hereinbefore provided, the party so filing the same shall rvr pulterabe. owner 
enter in the common rule book a rule of course, requir- 
ing the master, owner, agent or consignee of such Ship, 
boat or vessel, or other person interested therein, to 
appear, answer or demur to such' complaint 'within 
twenty days from the date thereof. 

SECTION 11. The owner, agent, consignee, master Who ma y ep-
or other person interested in such ship,' boat or vessel, Pear ana defend 
may appear and defend in any I action commenced un- 
der the provisions of this chapter. 

SECTION 12. In actions against a ship, boat or yes,  Practices Plead-
sel under the provisions of this chapter, the complaint talAnIlt:ral:13111 

actions. 
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required to be filed in the first instance shall be the 
only complaint required on the part of the plaintiff 
therein. The answer of the defendant and the other 
pleadings, practice and proceedings of the parties, and 
the trial of the issues of law and fact shall be had, as 
near as may be, as in other civil actions. 

If no person ap- SECTION 13. If no person properly authorized shall pear and defend 
plaintiff may appear on the part of the defendant in an action pend- 
taw judgment. • mg under the provisions of this chapter, and file an 

answer or demurrer within the time limited by such 
rule or order, the plaintiff in such action may apply to 
the court for judgment, and upon filing proof of the 
publication of such notice, the said court shall enter 
judgment in favor of such plaintiff for the amount 
claimed in the complaint, with costa and disbursements, 
upon due proof as in other actions. 

Owner may ap- SECTION 14. The owner, consignee, agent or master nly for order of 
anchor). 	of any ship, boat or vessel seized by virtue of any 

warrant issued pursuant to the provisions of this chap-
ter, may at any time before an order of sale shall be 
made, as hereinafter mentioned, apply in person or by 
attorney, to the clerk of the circuit court who issued' 
the warrant, for an order to discharge the same. 

Shall execute 	SECTION 15. Upon such application, the person 
and file under- making the same shall deliver to the clerk an under-taking. 

taking executed by himself and at least two sureties, 
who shall justify on notice, in like manner as u pon bail 
on arrest, which undertaking shall be approved by such 
clerk, to the effect that the sureties will pay on demand, 
to the plantiff in the action in which the warrant was 
issued. And if there be more than one action pending 
against such ship, boat or vessel, the amount of the fi-
nal judgment or judgments which may be recovered 
against such ship, boat or vessel in all of such actions 
so pending, together with the amount of any judgment 
or judgments that may be obtained against such ship, 
boat or vessel by any person or persons who shall come 
in and file any claim or claims against such ship, boat 
or vessel within the time prescribed by the provisions 
of this chapter, together with all costs, which undertak-
ing shall be in a sum at least double the amount claim-
ed in all actions then pending against such ship, boat or 
vessel, and shall in unease be less than two hundred 
'and fifty dollars. 
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SECTION 16. If at the time of making such appli- aliriadff- 
cation there shall be any final judgment or judgments lennerett, mcicaante  ftc:  entered against such ship, boat or vessel in any action 
or actions commenced at the time of or subsequent to  proceed  
the issuing of such warrants, under the provisions of 
this chapter, the person so applying for the release of 
such ship, boat or vessel and for a discharge of the war-
rant, shall also pay all such final judgments, unless an 
appeal or writ of error has been taken from such judg-
ment or judgments, in which case they shall be con-
sidered actions pending under the provisions of this 
chapter. 

SECTION 17. Upon such undertaking being execu- When clerk 
ted and filed with said clerk, and upon the payment of re air iogragr °r* 
the judgments specified in the preceding section, the charge •  
said clerk shall thereupon grant an order discharging 
the vessel, and thereafter the action or actions shall 
proceed as it the vessel was in custody ; and judgment 
may be rendered in all such actions against the princi-
pal and sureties in such undertaking. 

SEcnori 18. On the production to the sheriff or oth- Sheriff to de- 
pitrvoefigunot  er officer having in custody such ship, boat or vessel of 

a certified copy of the order discharging the vessel, he "der' 
shall deliver her with her tackle, apparel and furniture ,  
to the person or persons obtaining such order. 

SEarioN 19. Upon final judgment in favor of any Proceedings on 
plaintiff or plaintiff's in such action, the clerk shall in " le of  "mel• 
cases where the vessel has not been released, as here- 
inbefore provided, issue an order of sale directed to 
the sheriff, commanding him to sell such ship, boat or 
vessel with her tackle, apparel and furniture, and to 
bring the entire proceeds thereof into court. Such or-
der of sale shall be under the seal of the court, and shall 
recite the parties to the judgment and the amount 
thereof upon which the same was issued : provided, 
however, that there shall be but one order of sale issued: 
provided further, that upon the application of the owner 
or owners of such ship, boat or vessel seized under the 
provisions of this i;ct, the judge of the circuit court or 
a court commissioner may at any time after the seizure 
thereof and before judgment, make and enter an order 
of sale of such ship, boat or vessel so seized, due notice 
thereof being given to all parties as provided in the 
20th section of this act 
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Public notice of SkanoN 20. Upon the receipt of such order, the 
"" be given' sheriff shall proceed to sell the ship, boat or vessel so 

seized by him, her tackle, apparel and furniture at pub-
lic sale, first giving at least twenty days' public notice 
thereof by advertisement in some newspaper printed in 
the county, and if there be a daily paper printed in 
said county, such notice shall be printed daily, and the 
purchaser at such sale shall acquire title to the ship, 
boat or vessel so sold, free and discharged of all liens 
thereon created by this act and existing at the time of 
such sale, and if there be no newspaper printed in such 
county, then by posting such notice of sale in at least 
five of the most public places in said county twenty 
days before such sale. 

Return of order. SEcrioN 21. The sheriff shall return said order 
forthwith after such sale with his proceedings under the 
same, and the entire proceeds of such sale he shall pay 
into the court, to be distributed and paid as hereinafter 
directed. 

Plaintiff may 	SECTION 22. At any time after the return made by the 
apply for  ay-p 
ment out a sheriff as provided in the preceding section, the plain- 
proceeds, on tiff in any action against such ship, boat or vessel who notice. 

shall have obtained final judgment in such action in 
his favor, may apply to the circuit court, or to the 
judge of such court in vacation, for an order directing 
the payment out of said proceeds of such sum as the 
plaintiff may be entitled to ; eight days' notice of such 
application shall be given to the plaintiffs or their at-
torney, in any other actions now pending against such 
vessel. 

When judge 	SECTION 23. On the hearing of such application by shae ll order pay- the judge or court, if it shall appear that final judg-
ment has been entered in all the actions pending against 
such ship, boat or vessel under the provisions of this 
chapter, and if it shall oalso appear that the proceeds of 
the sale of such ship, boat or vessel in the hands of the 
sheriff are sufficient to pay all such judgments which 
shall have been rendered against such ship, boat or ves-
sel as shall remain unsatisfied at the time of the hear-
ing of such application, together with all costs, the 
court or judge shall order the payment to the plaintiffi3 
in such action or their attorney, the sum due to them on 
their respective judgments, and all moneys remaining 
in court after such payment shall be paid to the owner of 
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such vessel or other person or persons who may show 
themselves entitled thereto. 

SECTION 24. If the proceeds arising from the sale when routed' 
of any ship, boat or vessel shall not be sufficient, after judgm8  entniet'be 
deducting all costs and legal charges, to satisfy all the rxrportan.al 
judgments rendered against it as herein provided, the 
court or judge shall order a fair and just distribution 
of such proceeds among the parties in whose favor 
judgments have been rendered under the provisions of 
this chapter, against such ship, boat or vessel, in just 
and equal proportion to the amount of such judgments, 
respectively : provided, that all costs and all judgments 
rendered against such ship, boat or vessel, under the pro-
visions of this chapter, for seamen's wages, shall first 
be paid out of the proceeds of such sale. 

SECTION 25. If on the hearing of such application If any notional 
 for payment out of the proceeds of such ship, boat or 	how 
 

vessel as aforesaid, it shall appear to the court or judge 
before whom such an application is pending that there 
is any action or actions pending against such ship, boat 
or vessel in which final judgment has not been entered 
at the time of such hearing, and that the proceeds of 
the sale in the hands of the sheriff are not sufficient to 
pay all judgments rendered against such ship, boat or 
vessel, and which remain unsatisfied, together with the 
sum or sums claimed in the complaints of the plaintiff 
or plaintiffs in those actions in which final judgment 
has not been rendered, the court or judge may in his 
discretion, refuse to make an order for the payment of 
the judgment or judgments then rendered, or any part 
thereof, until after final judgment shall be rendered in all 
the actions pending against such ship, boat or vessel, or 
the court or judge may make an order directing the pay-
ment of a proportion of the judgments then rendered: 
provided, that the payment of such proportion will 
leave of the proceeds of such sale a sum sufficient to 
pay an equal proportion of the sums claimed by the 
plaintiffs in those actions which are still pending and 
undetermined, together with such costs as will accrue 
thereon, should judgments be thereafter rendered in 
snob actions for the whole amount claimed. 

, SECTION 26. if an order shall be made for the pay,. When order 
row of a portion of any judgment or judgments under mmadi rplaon 
the provisions of section '24 of this chapter, the ,coart,gt orudpgmega .  
shall at the time of rendering judgment in favor of any 
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plaintiff in an action which was undetermined at the 
time of making such first order, make air order direct-
ing the payment of a like portion of the judgment so 
rendered ; and after 'final judgment shall be rendered 
in all cases pending against such ship, boat or vessel, 
there shall remain any part of the proceeds of the sale 
of such ship, boat or vessel applicable to the payment 
of the balance due on such judgments, the court shall 
make a further order, directing payment to the plain-
tiffs in such judgments, such balance in just propor-
tion, according to the amounts due on such judgments 
respectively. 

When vessel 	SECTION 27. No proceedings under this chapter to held under pro- 
cess of United enforce the liens authorized by the provision thereof 
States court, 
no proceedings shall be had against any vessel which shall have been 
cobs had. 	seized by virtue of process issuing from any court of 

the United States while such vessel is actually held 
under such seizure, nor against any vessel which shall 
have been sold under any decree or order of a court of 
admirality jurisdiction, except for debts contracted or 
damages sustained after such sale ; but nothing in this 
section contained shall be construed to impiiir the 
validity of any lien created by this chapter the pay-
ment of which shall be decreed in any court in the 
United States. 

Where actions 	SECTION 28. All actions against a ship, boat or 
to be com- 
menced. 	vessel under the prcvisions of this chapter shall be 

commenced within one year after the cause of action 
shall have accrued, and the parties may be sworn and 
examined in their own behalf as in other actions. 

Appeals may be SECTION 29. AppEals may be taken from all final taken.  judgments of the circuit courts rendered under the 
provisions of this chapter the same as in other civil 
actions, and writs of error shall lie as in other cases. 

Sheriff's fees,  SECTION 80. Sheriffs and other officers shall receive 
the same compensation and fees for their services un-
der this chapter, as are allowed them in proceedings on 
an attachment in other actions. 

Plaintiff 's costs SECTION 31. In actions under the provisions of this 
chapter, the plaintiff shall recover costs and disburse.. 
ments irrespective of the amounts recovered. If the 
plaintiff fail to recover in the action, the defendant 
shall recover costs and disbursements against such 
plaintifl 
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SECTION 32. If judgment be nendered against the It judgment be (In  rbetair plaintiff upon whose application the warrant was issued, 
such judgment shall not affect the proceedings under rushed, how 
such warrant, If there be A judgment or judgments in 
any other action or actions, against such ship, boat or 
vessel, instituted under the provisions of this chapter, 
or any proceedings in any action or actions so instituted 
under the provisions of this chapter still pending against 
such ship, boat or vessel, and if ale proc,eedirigs in such 
action in which such warrant is issued be discontinued 
Or dismissed, or such warrant for any cause be quashed, 
dismissed, set aside or vacated, the clerk of the circuit 
court in which such warrant was issued shall forthwith 
on demand of any other plaintiff who has filed his com-
plaint under the provisions of this chapter, issue an-
other warrant in such action, and like proceedings shall 
be had as under the first warrant issued. Any person 
who has filed or may file his complaint against such 
ship, boat or vessel as hereinbefore provided, shall be 
entitled to the same benefits as he would have been 
uirder such first warrant, 

SECTION 33. No judgment shall be rendered in tiO. 
uenttinr- favor of a plaintiff in an aetien instituted under the e 

provisions of this chapter, unless the claim or demand 
axcept upon 

upon which such action is founded is a lien on such 
ship, boat or vessel proceeded against under the, pro-
visions of this chapter, and every judgment rendered 
.in such action in favor of the plaintiff therein, shall 
expressly adjudge that the claim or demand of the 
plaintiff for which judgment is rendered is a lien on 
such ship, boat or vessel under the provisions of this 
chapter. 

SECTION 34. Any person having such a clakc or When may corn-
cause of action as is specified in section one of this men" action' 
chapter, may at any time before any order for distribu- 
tion or payment of proceeds be made, commence his ac-
tion as provided in section nine ; and if after a sale of 
the vessel, the same proceedings shall be had thereon 
as though commenced prior to such sale ; and if after 
an order of distribution or payment there shall remain 
any surplus of proceeds in court to which the owner of 
the ship, boat or vessel would be entitled,' any person 
or persons having such claim or rights of action as 
aforesaid, may institute an action as provided in section 
nine, and the same proceedings shall be had therein as 

17—G. L. 
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• though commenced prior to such order of distribution 
or payment; and the plaintiffs in such last mentioned 
actions shall be entitled to share in and have distribu-
ted to them such surplus proceeds in the proportions, 
and the same as they would have been entitled to share 
in the entire proceeds of sale had they commen3ed ac-
tion or actions prior to any order of distribution or pay-
ment 

Repealed. 	SEcrioN 35. Chapter 150 of the revised statutes of 
Wisconsin, entitled " of proceedings for the collection of 
demands against boats and vessels," and chapter 99 of 
of the acts of a general nature of 1858, amendatory of 
said chapter 150 and chapter 134 of the genetal laws of 
1862, entitled "an act to amend chapter 151 of the 
general laws of 1859, entitled an act relating to pro-
ceedings for the collection of demands against ships, 
boats and vessels, and to repeal chapter 150 of the re-
vised statutes,'" and chapter 17 of the general laws of 
1863, entitled "an act to authorize parties to be sworn 
and examined as witnesses in their own behalf," are, 
and each of them is hereby repealed. 

Plaintiff shall 	SECT/ON 36. Before any warrant shall issue under 
file nod ertak- 

'log, except for the provisions of this chapter, except in actions for the 
marinurl 'Ingel  recovery of mariners' wages the plantiff or some one in 

his behalf shall make and fife with the clerk from whom 
warrant is to issue, an undertaking with sufficient sure-
ty to be approved by such clerk, in the sum of two hun-
dred dollars, conditioned to the effect that the plaintff 
will pay. all costs which may be adjudged against him 
in the action. 

SECTION 37. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication, 

Approved March 11, 1860. 


